
EXHIBITE 

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Assignment") is entered into this __ day of 

___ , 2016, by and between KING COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington 

(the "County") and TTL, LLC ("Buyer"). 

WHEREAS, the County has leased certain real property on the Northshore Public Health 

Center property to New Cingular Wireless PSC, LLC ("Lessee") pursuant to the Lease Agreement 

dated August 1, 2000, as amended by the Agreements and Amendments of Lease dated March 6, 

2001, August 22, 2001, September 14, 2005, June 28, 2012, October 11, 2012 and July 31, 2015 

("Lease"), which is attached as Exhibit A; 

WHEREAS, the County and the Buyer have reached an agreement for transfer of 

ownership of the Northshore Public Health Center from the County to the Buyer; 

WHEREAS, the Lease should accordingly be assigned to the Buyer; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises made in this Assignment and 

other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree 

as follows: 

AGREEMENT 

1. Assignment. The County hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to the Buyer all of the

County's right, title, and interest in and to the Lease.

2. Assumption. The Buyer hereby accepts and assumes all of the County's right, title and

interest in and to the Lease and assumes all obligations of any kind or nature under the Lease that

arise after the date of this Assignment. The Buyer agrees for itself, its successors and assigns, to

defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the County, its appointed and elected officials and
employees, from and against any and all claims, liability, damages, demands, suits, judgments,

costs, including attorney fees and costs of defense, which are caused by, arise out of, or are

incidental to the Buyer's breach or violation of the terms of the Lease or this Assignment.

3. Counterparts. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, and each set of duly
delivered identical counterparts which includes all signatories shall be deemed to be one original

document.

4. Applicable Law. This Assignment shall be governed by the laws of the State of

Washington.

Page 23 of 42 

Northshore PSA Ex. E. 092116 



5. No Other Amendments. Except as otherwise modified or amended by this Assignment, all
of the terms and conditions of the Lease remain unchanged.

Dated as of the date and year first above written. 

KING COUNTY TTL,LLC 

Its ___________ _ 

Approved as to Form: 

King County 
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 

NOTARY BLOCKS APPEAR ON NEXT PAGE 

Page 24 of 42 

Northshore PSA Ex. E. 092116



STATE OF WASHINGTON ) 
) SS. 

COUNTY OF KING ) 

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that 
_______________ is the person who appeared before me, and said person 
acknowledged that he/she signed this instrument, on oath stated that he/she was authorized to 
execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the of 
---------------- to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the 
uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument. 

Dated: -----------

Notary Public 

Print Name 

My commission expires 

(Use this space for notarial stamp/seal) 

Page 25 of 42 

Northshore PSA Ex. E. 092116



STATE OF WASHINGTON ) 

) SS. 

COUNTY OF KING ) 

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that 

--------------- is the person who appeared before me, and said person 

acknowledged that he/she signed this instrument, on oath stated that he/she was authorized to 

execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the of 
____ __ _ _ _ _______ to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the 

uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument. 

Dated: _________ _ 

Notary Public 

Print Name 

My commission expires 

(Use this space for notarial stamp/seal) 

Page 26 of 42 

Northshore PSA Ex. E. 092116 



Exhibit A to Assignment Agreement (Purchase and Sale Agreement Exhibit E) consisting of: 

Communication Site Lease–27 pages 

Lease Amendment #1 – 11 pages 

Lease Amendment #2 – 7 pages 

Amendment No. 3 to Communication Site Lease – 6 pages 

Amendment #4 to Communication Site Lease – 4 pages 

Amendment #5 to Communication Site Lease – 18 pages 

Amendment No. 6 to Communication site Lease – 6 pages 



Lease#: 1696 

Site Name: Northshore 

COJVIMUNICATION SITE LEASE 

THIS LEASE is made by and between King County, a municipal corporation and political 
subdivision of the State of Washington, hereinafter called "Lessor," and AT&T Wireless Services 
of Washington, an Oregon Corporation, hereinafter called "Lessee." 

AGREEMENT 

In consideration of the mutual covenants contained in this Lease, the pmiies agree as follows: 

1. Premises.: Lessor agrees to lease to Lessee and Lessee agrees to lease from Lessor, upon
the follo,ving teims and conditions, Premises lc»· 01

,
0:ci in Kin2 County, Washington, cuuently

comprising, as of the Commencement Date of this Lease, approximately six hundred thirty (630)
square feet (18' x 35') of space for an equipment shelter and approximately nine (9) square feet
of space for a monopole at the specific locations identified on the site plan, attached to this Lease
as Exhibit A, located within the site of the Northshore Health Clinic at 10808 N.E. 145'h St.,
Bothell, Washington, with the following legal description:

That portion of Lot 4 of Short Plat No. 980008, according to the Short Plat recorded under King 
County Recording No. 8110060576, described as follo\VS: Beginning at the South'--vest comer of 
the Southwest Y. of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 17, Tovvnship 26 North, Range 5 East \\/.�l; 
Thence North 01 °52'03" East along-d1e West line of said Southeast Vt 42.00 feet to the �nie point 
of beginning; Thence continuing along said West line North 01°52'03" East 375.28 feet; Thence 
south 88°4 l '37" East 325.00 feet; Thence south 06'00'36" East 230.83 feet; Thence south 
27'47' 15" West 161.55 feet to the Northerly Margin ofN.E. l45'h Street as conveyed to King 
County by Deed recorded under Recording No. 6254553; Thence North 89°02' 11" West along 
said Northerly margin 286.04 feet to the True Point of Beginning. 

2. Term: This lease term shall be for five (5) years and shall commence on August I, 2000
and shall end on July 31, 2005, (" Commencement Date") unless terminated sooner as provided
herein and in the General Terms and Conditions, (attached to this Lease as Exhibit B). Lessee
reserves the right to extend this Lease for additional five (5) year periods, subject to mutual
agreement by both parties.

3. Rent, Offset and Leasehold Excise Tax :
A. Upon commencement of this Lease, Lessee shall pay to Lessor a rent of ONE

THOUSAND and FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($1,500) per month for Lessee's Use of the 
Premises. The rent shall increase on the first anniversary of the Commencement Date ofthis Lease, 

Page 1 of 5 



and Lessee shall pay to Lessor a rent of ONE THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDRED and FIFTY 
DOLLARS ($1,750) per month for Lessee's Use of the Premises from August 1, 2001 through and 
including July 31, 2002. Beginning on August 1, 2002, the rent shall increase annually for the 
remaining three (3) years of this Lease on the anniversary of the Commencement Date ofthis Lease 
by five percent (5%) of the then current rental rate. Thus, beginning on August 1, 2002, through 
July 31, 2003, Lessee shall pay to Lessor a rent of ONE THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED, 
THIRTY SEVEN DOLLARS and FIFTY CENTS ($1,837.50) per month for Lessee's Use of the 
Premises. 

B. No offset, reduction or credit toward rent shall be allowed unless approved in
advance and in writing by Lessor. 

C. Lessee shall also pay to Lessor a leasehold excise tax of 12.84% of the rental rate.
If the State of Washington or King County shall change the leasehold excise tax, the tax payable 
shall be correspondingly changed. Thus, based upon a current rate of 12.84% ofrent (as of the 
Commencement Date of this Lease), the Lessee shall pay a leasehold excise tax of ONE 
HuNDRED, NINETY TWO DOLLARS and SIXTY CENTS ($192.60) per month on the rent of 
one tr.0"sand ar;,d five hundred dollars ($1,500) per month. The lea�ehold excise tax shall increase 
corresponding to any and all increases in rental rate. If Lessee should become exempt from 
payment of leasehold excise tax pursuant to this Lease, it shall produce either an official certificate 
or letter of exemption to Lessor, signed by the appropriate state government official, or other 
official documents acceptable to Lessor, in its sole discretion, at which time Lessor shall cease 
collecting the leasehold excise tax pursuant to this paragraph and Lessee shall no longer be 
obligated to pay said tax to Lessor. 

D. The leasehold excise tax and all rent owing shall be made payable to the KING
COUNTY OFFICE OF FINANCE and is to be received in the office of the: 

King County Property Services Division 
500 King County Administration Building 
500 Fourth Avenue 
Seattle, Washington 98104 

All rent owing and all taxes shall be payable in advance, without prior notice or demand, on the 
first (1 ") day of each month of the lease term. If this Lease is terminated at a time other than the 
last day of the month, rent shall be prorated as of the date of termination. Said rent shall be 
exclusive of any other sale, franchise, business or occupation or other tax based on rents. Should 
any other such tax or any fee apply during the life of this Lease, the payment due by Lessee shall be 
increased by such amotmt. 

4. Use of Premises:
A. Lessee shall use said Premises for the installation, operation, maintenance, repair

and/or disconnection of a cellular antenna system, operating at a frequency of 850 MHz, including 

Page 2 of S 

































































































Exhibit A to Amendment No. 3 to Communication Site Lease is available from the King County Real 
Estate Services Division.   



King County Lease #: 1696 
King County Site: Northshore HC 
Lessee Site #:  SB25 
Lessee Site: OSKAMS/Northshore 

 
EXHIBIT C 

 
EQUIPMENT LIST  

 
All communications equipment to be installed on the Premises shall be listed below.  
Photographs or simulations and specification sheets of the communications equipment 
shall be attached to this list and included as part of Exhibit C. 
 
Communications Equipment: 
 
Shelter: Andrews, Model No. RCS 11528-27-WA2-95 
 
Antennas:  Three (3) ADC DFX-Dual-Band 820-900 & 1850-1990 MHz HBW 65 
 
Pole:  Valmont Model No. P1001 
 
Equipment:  Two(2) Lucent UMTS cabinets (1 radio, 1 battery) 
One (1) Nokia BTS Cabinet 
Four (4) Radio Cabinets (original installation) 
One (1)  GPS antenna 
One (1)  LMU antenna 
cable run 
 
Other supporting equipment for operation of above 
 
  


























































	Communication Site Lease
	Communication Site Lease Exhibit A
	Lease Amendment #1
	Lease Amendment #1 Exhibit A
	Lease Amendment #2
	Lease Amendment #2 Exhibit A
	Amendment No. 3 to Communication Site Lease
	Amendment #4 to Communication Site Lease
	Amendment #5 to Communication Site Lease
	846442 - Amendment No  6 to Comm Site Lse - Oskams Executed
	all missing pages to amend 3.pdf
	Site Plan
	Shelter Layout
	PLUMBING SCHEMATIC
	end page.pdf
	Shelter: Andrews, Model No. RCS 11528-27-WA2-95
	Antennas:  Three (3) ADC DFX-Dual-Band 820-900 & 1850-1990 MHz HBW 65
	Pole:  Valmont Model No. P1001
	Equipment:  Two(2) Lucent UMTS cabinets (1 radio, 1 battery)
	One (1) Nokia BTS Cabinet
	Four (4) Radio Cabinets (original installation)
	One (1)  GPS antenna


	Exhibit E w Ex A..pdf
	Exhibit E w Ex A.
	Northshore lease 24
	Northshore lease 25
	Northshore lease 26

	Northshore lease 27




